Day ApS), which is controlled by Peter Sörensen and who, through
  the company’s shareholding in Zinzino AB, is defined as a person
  with significant influence.

* There is a receivable from Prosperity ApS amounting to SEK 1,641
 (2,251) thousand as at 31/12/2022. The receivable relates to
 a payment according to agreement for 75% of the company's
 establishment costs in Australia in 2019/2020.

121 Zinzino AB –  Annual Report 2022

Note 29
Transactions with related parties

SEK 2022 2021

Earnings per share before dilution 2.01 2.57

Earnings per share after dilution 1.97 2.46

Earnings metric used in the calculation of earnings per share (SEK thousand) 2022 2021

Earnings attributable to shareholders of the parent company used in the
calculation of earnings per share before and after dilution 67,697 86,204

Number of shares 2022 2021

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in calculating earnings per
share before dilution 33,731,333 33,551,514

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in calculating earnings per
share after dilution 34,307,847 35,092,535

Non-cash
items

Changes in liabilities pertaining
to financing activities 01/01/2022 Cash flow New leases Currency 31/12/2022

Leasing liabilities 38,935 -18,340 26,157 2,826 49,578

Total 38,935 -18,340 26,157 2,826 49,578

Non-cash
items

Changes in liabilities pertaining
to financing activities 01/01/2021 Cash flow New leases Currency 31/12/2021

Leasing liabilities 44,131 -15,263 7,478 2,589 38,935

Total 44,131 -15,263 7,478 2,589 38,935

122 Zinzino AB –  Annual Report 2022

Note 30
Earnings per share

Note 31
Changes in liabilities pertaining to f inancing activities

 Group Parent company

Adjustment for items which are not included in the cash flow 2022 2021 2022 2021

Depreciation/amortisation 25,074 21,602 628 606

Currency fluctuations 2,165 -5,743 284 -1,329

Total 27,239 15,859 912 -723

123 Zinzino AB –  Annual Report 2022

Note 33
Options programme
The company, as of the reporting date, has five outstanding
options programmes. Four of the programmes are largely
aimed at the external distributor organisation in the Group,